W9 - 98T60401 - 0 Page 1

N3.	UNITED STAFF	
VIRO	A Sun Co	,
MA	WAL PROTECTION	
	'AL PROTEO	

RECIPIENT TYPE:

Intermunicipal RECIPIENT:

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Grant Agreement

Send Payment Request to:

Contact EPA RTPFC at: rtpfc-grants@epa.gov

DAVEE:

Richardsons Bay Regional Agency 3501 Civic Center Drive, Ste 308

San Rafael, CA 94903

San Rafael, CA 94903 EIN: 94-6000519 PROJECT MANAGER

Rebecca Schwartz Lesberg

Richardsons Bay Regional Agency 3501 Civic Center Drive, Ste 308

c/o Marin County Community Development

Agency

3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 308

San Rafael, CA 94903-4157

Email: rebecca@coastalpolicysolutions.com

Phone: 310-433-8410

Dana Michels

75 Hawthorne Street, WTR-3-2 San Francisco, CA 94501

EPA PROJECT OFFICER

Email: michels.dana@epa.gov

Phone: 415-972-3783

EPA GRANT SPECIALIST
Darlene Fernandez
Grants Branch, MSD-6

75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, CA 94105

Email: fernandez.darlene@epa.gov

Phone: 415-972-3664

PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRIPTION

SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENT FUND

See Attachment 1 for project description.

 BUDGET PERIOD
 PROJECT PERIOD
 TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST
 TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST

 04/15/2023 - 06/30/2027
 04/15/2023 - 06/30/2027
 \$6,200,586.00
 \$6,200,586.00

NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your Application dated 09/20/2022 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards \$2,782,586.00. EPA agrees to cost-share 44.88% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding total federal funding of \$2,782,586.00. Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement. The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry out this award by either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with the award terms and conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions specified in this award, the authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw down on the funds provided by this award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA regulatory and statutory provisions, all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE)	AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE		
ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS	ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS		
U.S. EPA, Region 9, U.S. EPA, Region 9 Grants Branch, MSD-6	U.S. EPA, Region 9, Water Division, WTR-1		
75 Hawthorne Street	R9 - Region 9		
San Francisco, CA 94105	75 Hawthorne Street		
	San Francisco, CA 94105		
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY			

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official for Carolyn Truong
Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official Angela Mendiola

DATE 05/05/2023